SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 22420-22421/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-07-2024 in CMA No. 291/2023 03-07-2024 in CMA No. 537/2023 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

KOGANTI SWARNA PADMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASTI ACHAIAH CHOWDARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 24-02-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Challa Kodandaram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

Mr. Y. Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. S Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, AOR

Mr. Shresth Mukharya, Adv.

Mr. Vishnukanth Mundada, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Jagriti Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Raavi Yogesh Venkata, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Basa Mithun Shashank, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

 We place on record with appreciation, the assistance rendered by the learned counsel to the Court.

- 2. We equally appreciate the efforts put in by Mr. Challa Kodandaram, learned senior counsel and Mr. S Niranjan Reddy, learned senior counsel in advising their clients of having the matter resolved through the process of mediation.
- 3. Fortunately the parties themselves have referred the matter for mediation through Justice Sri P. Naveen Rao, retired Judge, High Court for the State of Telangana.
- 4. At this stage, the mediation is in progress. As jointly prayed for, the matter is adjourned.
- 5. List on 14.04.2025

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)